related to the clearance of trades into appropriate accounts and the verification that 
option positions were adjusted or moved for the purpose of correcting bona fide errors. 

SANCTION 

The sanction to be imposed shall consist of  

(a) a twenty-five thousand dollar ($25,000) fine; 

(b) a censure; and 

(c) a written representation that the Undertaking set forth in the Decision Accepting 

Offer of Settlement for In the Matter of Spear, Leeds & Kellogg, Inc. (File No. 
96-0060), to establish, implement, and maintain adequate procedures for the

[...]

The written representation shall be 
submitted to the Exchange with its fully executed Offer of Settlement. 

ORDER 

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED THAT, the Respondent, Spear, Leeds & Kellogg, shall be 
and hereby is censured and fined in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), and 
shall provide a written representation that the Undertaking set forth in the Decision Accepting 
Offer of Settlement for In the Matter of Spear, Leeds & Kellogg, Inc. (File No. 96-0060), to 
establish, implement, and maintain adequate procedures for the supervision and control of its